

LAFAYETTE AVENUE AND ONCREST TERRACE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
BOROUGH OF CLIFFSIDE PARK
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. CP-1060

BID DATE: June 2, 2023

Time 10:00 a.m.

				Reggio Construction Inc. 416 E. Central Boulevard Palisades Park NJ 07650		D.L.S. Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield NJ 07004		D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley NJ 07110		Cifelli & Son General Contr., Inc. 81 Franklin Avenue Nutley NJ 07110		AJM Contractors, Inc. 300 Kuller Road Clifton NJ 07011		4 Clean-Up Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen NJ 07047	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID 1: Lafayette Avenue from Anderson Avenue to Palisade Avenue														
1	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow.	1	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$20,000.00
2	Breakaway Barricade	UNIT	10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$0.01	\$0.10	\$1.00	\$10.00	\$15.00	\$150.00	\$0.01	\$0.10
3	Drum	UNIT	25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$1.00	\$25.00	\$11.00	\$275.00	\$1.00	\$25.00
4	Traffic Cone	UNIT	50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$0.01	\$0.50	\$1.00	\$50.00	\$8.00	\$400.00	\$1.00	\$50.00
5	Construction Signs	SF	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$1.00	\$200.00	\$6.00	\$1,200.00	\$1.00	\$200.00
6	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$300.00
7	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
8	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	5,280	\$4.40	\$23,232.00	\$4.25	\$22,440.00	\$6.10	\$32,208.00	\$5.75	\$30,360.00	\$4.25	\$22,440.00	\$6.75	\$35,640.00
9	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	240	\$0.01	\$2.40	\$1.00	\$240.00	\$0.01	\$2.40	\$5.00	\$1,200.00	\$27.00	\$6,480.00	\$6.00	\$1,440.00
10	Tack Coat	Gallon	795	\$0.01	\$7.95	\$1.00	\$795.00	\$1.00	\$795.00	\$1.00	\$795.00	\$3.00	\$2,385.00	\$0.01	\$7.95
11	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	Ton	775	\$92.00	\$71,300.00	\$90.00	\$69,750.00	\$94.50	\$73,237.50	\$95.00	\$73,625.00	\$118.00	\$91,450.00	\$98.00	\$75,950.00
12	Speed Table	UNIT	2	\$3,500.00	\$7,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00	\$5,500.00	\$11,000.00
13	Inlet, Type A	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$2,100.00	\$2,100.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00
14	Reconstructed Inlet, Type B, Using New Casting	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,800.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,650.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,700.00	\$1,500.00	\$1,500.00
15	Reset Existing Casting	UNIT	9	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$100.00	\$900.00	\$200.00	\$1,800.00	\$100.00	\$900.00
16	Reconstructed Manhole, Sanitary Sewer, Using New Casting	UNIT	8	\$600.00	\$4,800.00	\$750.00	\$6,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,000.00	\$8,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00	\$1,200.00	\$9,600.00
17	Bicycle Safe Grate	UNIT	3	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$300.00	\$900.00	\$310.00	\$930.00	\$250.00	\$750.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00	\$400.00	\$1,200.00
18	Curb Piece	UNIT	1	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$300.00	\$300.00	\$310.00	\$310.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$400.00	\$350.00	\$350.00
19	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	9	\$0.01	\$0.09	\$1.00	\$9.00	\$25.00	\$225.00	\$20.00	\$180.00	\$40.00	\$360.00	\$1.00	\$9.00
20	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	7	\$0.01	\$0.07	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$35.00	\$245.00	\$20.00	\$140.00	\$30.00	\$210.00	\$1.00	\$7.00
21	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	1.80	\$150.00	\$270.00	\$200.00	\$360.00	\$300.00	\$540.00	\$1,000.00	\$1,800.00	\$200.00	\$360.00	\$350.00	\$630.00
22	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	685	\$72.00	\$49,320.00	\$80.00	\$54,800.00	\$94.00	\$64,390.00	\$100.00	\$68,500.00	\$88.00	\$60,280.00	\$120.00	\$82,200.00
23	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	540	\$81.00	\$43,740.00	\$85.00	\$45,900.00	\$98.00	\$52,920.00	\$105.00	\$56,700.00	\$95.00	\$51,300.00	\$125.00	\$67,500.00
24	Reset Brick Paver Sidewalk	S.Y.	25	\$0.01	\$0.25	\$40.00	\$1,000.00	\$125.00	\$3,125.00	\$100.00	\$2,500.00	\$95.00	\$2,375.00	\$120.00	\$3,000.00
25	Reset Brick Paver Driveway	S.Y.	46	\$0.01	\$0.46	\$40.00	\$1,840.00	\$125.00	\$5,750.00	\$100.00	\$4,600.00	\$97.00	\$4,462.00	\$120.00	\$5,520.00
26	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	1,595	\$35.00	\$55,825.00	\$36.00	\$57,420.00	\$32.00	\$51,040.00	\$35.00	\$55,825.00	\$39.00	\$62,205.00	\$37.00	\$59,015.00
27	Traffic Markings Lines, 6"	L.F.	125	\$2.00	\$250.00	\$2.50	\$312.50	\$3.00	\$375.00	\$4.50	\$562.50	\$5.00	\$625.00	\$2.25	\$281.25
28	Traffic Markings Lines, 12"	L.F.	318	\$2.00	\$636.00	\$4.75	\$1,510.50	\$6.00	\$1,908.00	\$6.50	\$2,067.00	\$7.00	\$2,226.00	\$4.50	\$1,431.00
29	Traffic Markings Symbols	S.F.	75	\$6.00	\$450.00	\$9.00	\$675.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$10.00	\$750.00	\$11.00	\$825.00	\$8.50	\$637.50
30	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	110.00	\$0.01	\$1.10	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$50.00	\$5,500.00	\$55.00	\$6,050.00	\$67.00	\$7,370.00	\$45.00	\$4,950.00
31	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	12	\$0.01	\$0.12	\$1.00	\$12.00	\$25.00	\$300.00	\$1.00	\$12.00	\$45.00	\$540.00	\$1.00	\$12.00
32	Topsoil Spreading, 5" Thick	S.Y.	66	\$0.01	\$0.66	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$10.00	\$660.00	\$5.00	\$330.00	\$13.00	\$858.00	\$1.00	\$66.00
33	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	66	\$0.01	\$0.66	\$1.00	\$66.00	\$10.00	\$660.00	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$3.00	\$198.00	\$1.00	\$66.00
34	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	66	\$0.01	\$0.66	\$1.00	\$66.00	\$0.01	\$0.66	\$1.00	\$66.00	\$1.00	\$66.00	\$1.00	\$66.00
35	Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter	UNIT	5	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$3,150.00	\$15,750.00	\$3,500.00	\$17,500.00	\$3,000.00	\$15,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$12,500.00
36	Small Deciduous Tree, Prunus Serrulata 'Amanogawa', 2.5 Caliper	UNIT	5	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$750.00	\$3,750.00	\$500.00	\$2,500.00	\$800.00	\$4,000.00	\$450.00	\$2,250.00
37	Inlet Filter, Type 1	S.F.	200	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$0.01	\$2.00	\$2.00	\$400.00	\$0.20	\$40.00	\$0.01	\$2.00
	TOTAL BASE BID 1				\$278,942.48		\$323,955.94		\$360,776.50		\$379,145.50		\$389,280.00		\$401,005.80

LAFAYETTE AVENUE AND ONCREST TERRACE IMPROVEMENTS PROJECT
BOROUGH OF CLIFFSIDE PARK
BERGEN COUNTY, NEW JERSEY
OUR FILE NO. CP-1060

BID DATE: June 2, 2023				Time 10:00 a.m.				Reggio Construction Inc. 416 E. Central Boulevard Palisades Park NJ 07650		D.L.S. Contracting, Inc. 36 Montesano Road Fairfield NJ 07004		D&L Paving Contractors, Inc. 675 Franklin Avenue Nutley NJ 07110		Cifelli & Son General Contr., Inc. 81 Franklin Avenue Nutley NJ 07110		AJM Contractors, Inc. 300 Kulter Road Clifton NJ 07011		4 Clean-Up Inc. P.O. Box 5098 North Bergen NJ 07047	
ITEM NO.	DESCRIPTION	UNIT	QUANTITY	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL COST
	BASE BID 2: Oncrest Terrace from Cortland Place to Cecelia Avenue																		
38	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00
39	Asphalt Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00	\$200.00
40	Fuel Price Adjustment	Dollar	1	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00	\$100.00
41	HMA Milling, 3" or Less	S.Y.	2,095	\$4.40	\$9,218.00	\$4.25	\$8,903.75	\$6.10	\$12,779.50	\$5.75	\$12,046.25	\$4.75	\$9,951.25	\$7.00	\$14,665.00				
42	Hot Mix Asphalt Pavement Repair	S.Y.	110	\$0.01	\$1.10	\$1.00	\$110.00	\$0.01	\$1.10	\$5.00	\$550.00	\$29.00	\$3,190.00	\$7.00	\$770.00				
43	Tack Coat	Gallon	320	\$0.01	\$3.20	\$1.00	\$320.00	\$1.00	\$320.00	\$1.00	\$320.00	\$3.00	\$960.00	\$0.01	\$3.20				
44	Hot Mix Asphalt 9.5M64 Surface Course	Ton	310	\$92.00	\$28,520.00	\$90.00	\$27,900.00	\$94.50	\$29,295.00	\$100.00	\$31,000.00	\$100.00	\$31,000.00	\$105.00	\$32,550.00				
45	Dense-Graded Aggregate Base Course, 6" Thick	S.Y.	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$10.00	\$150.00	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$12.00	\$180.00	\$1.00	\$15.00				
46	Hot Mix Asphalt 19.5M64 Base Course	Ton	7	\$0.01	\$0.07	\$90.00	\$630.00	\$1.00	\$7.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$150.00	\$1,050.00	\$1.00	\$7.00				
47	Removal of Pavement	S.Y.	18	\$0.01	\$0.18	\$1.00	\$18.00	\$0.01	\$0.18	\$5.00	\$90.00	\$10.00	\$180.00	\$1.00	\$18.00				
48	I-14 Soil Aggregate	C.Y.	6	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$55.00	\$330.00	\$1.00	\$6.00				
49	Excavation, Unclassified	C.Y.	6	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$10.00	\$60.00	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$60.00	\$360.00	\$1.00	\$6.00				
50	Reconstructed Manhole, Sanitary Sewer, Using New Casting	UNIT	4	\$600.00	\$2,400.00	\$750.00	\$3,000.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00	\$1,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$1,300.00	\$5,200.00	\$1,200.00	\$4,800.00				
51	Reset Water Valve Box	UNIT	5	\$0.01	\$0.05	\$1.00	\$5.00	\$25.00	\$125.00	\$20.00	\$100.00	\$40.00	\$200.00	\$1.00	\$5.00				
52	Reset Gas Valve Box	UNIT	6	\$0.01	\$0.06	\$1.00	\$6.00	\$35.00	\$210.00	\$20.00	\$120.00	\$35.00	\$210.00	\$1.00	\$6.00				
53	Detectable Warning Surface	S.Y.	3.60	\$150.00	\$540.00	\$200.00	\$720.00	\$300.00	\$1,080.00	\$1,000.00	\$3,600.00	\$200.00	\$720.00	\$350.00	\$1,260.00				
54	Concrete Sidewalk, 4" Thick	S.Y.	380	\$72.00	\$27,360.00	\$80.00	\$30,400.00	\$94.00	\$35,720.00	\$100.00	\$38,000.00	\$90.00	\$34,200.00	\$125.00	\$47,500.00				
55	Concrete Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	90	\$81.00	\$7,290.00	\$85.00	\$7,650.00	\$98.00	\$8,820.00	\$105.00	\$9,450.00	\$98.00	\$8,820.00	\$130.00	\$11,700.00				
56	Hot Mix Asphalt Driveway, 6" Thick	S.Y.	12	\$0.01	\$0.12	\$35.00	\$420.00	\$75.00	\$900.00	\$30.00	\$360.00	\$46.00	\$552.00	\$35.00	\$420.00				
57	Reset Brick Paver Sidewalk	S.Y.	22	\$0.01	\$0.22	\$40.00	\$880.00	\$125.00	\$2,750.00	\$100.00	\$2,200.00	\$95.00	\$2,090.00	\$120.00	\$2,640.00				
58	Reset Brick Paver Driveway	S.Y.	38	\$0.01	\$0.38	\$40.00	\$1,520.00	\$125.00	\$4,750.00	\$100.00	\$3,800.00	\$95.00	\$3,610.00	\$120.00	\$4,560.00				
59	9" x 18" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	660	\$35.00	\$23,100.00	\$36.00	\$23,760.00	\$32.00	\$21,120.00	\$35.00	\$23,100.00	\$40.00	\$26,400.00	\$38.00	\$25,080.00				
60	9" x 20" Concrete Vertical Curb	L.F.	135	\$35.00	\$4,725.00	\$37.00	\$4,995.00	\$32.00	\$4,320.00	\$40.00	\$5,400.00	\$46.00	\$6,210.00	\$38.00	\$5,130.00				
61	Belgian Block Curb	L.F.	100	\$35.00	\$3,500.00	\$36.00	\$3,600.00	\$32.00	\$3,200.00	\$45.00	\$4,500.00	\$47.00	\$4,700.00	\$41.00	\$4,100.00				
62	Traffic Markings Lines, 6"	L.F.	167	\$2.00	\$334.00	\$2.50	\$417.50	\$3.00	\$501.00	\$4.50	\$751.50	\$5.00	\$835.00	\$2.25	\$375.75				
63	Regulatory and Warning Sign	S.F.	48.50	\$0.01	\$0.49	\$50.00	\$2,425.00	\$50.00	\$2,425.00	\$55.00	\$2,667.50	\$66.00	\$3,201.00	\$45.00	\$2,182.50				
64	Borrow Topsoil	C.Y.	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$25.00	\$375.00	\$1.00	\$15.00	\$39.00	\$585.00	\$1.00	\$15.00				
65	Topsoil Spreading, 5" Thick	S.Y.	108	\$0.01	\$1.08	\$3.00	\$324.00	\$10.00	\$1,080.00	\$5.00	\$540.00	\$13.00	\$1,404.00	\$1.00	\$108.00				
66	Fertilizing and Seeding, Type A-3	S.Y.	108	\$0.01	\$1.08	\$1.00	\$108.00	\$10.00	\$1,080.00	\$3.00	\$324.00	\$3.00	\$324.00	\$1.00	\$108.00				
67	Straw Mulching	S.Y.	108	\$0.01	\$1.08	\$1.00	\$108.00	\$0.01	\$1.08	\$1.00	\$108.00	\$1.00	\$108.00	\$1.00	\$108.00				
68	Tree Removal, Over 36" Diameter	UNIT	1	\$0.01	\$0.01	\$3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$3,150.00	\$3,150.00	\$5,000.00	\$5,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$4,000.00	\$2,500.00	\$2,500.00				
	TOTAL BASE BID 2				\$117,296.54		\$131,805.25		\$149,110.13		\$159,818.25		\$160,870.25		\$170,938.45				
	TOTAL BASE BID 1 & BASE BID 2				\$396,239.02		\$455,761.19		\$509,886.63		\$538,963.75		\$550,150.25		\$571,944.25				
	ALTERNATE BID: Sanitary Sewer Pipe Lining from Lafayette Avenue to Palisade Park																		
1A	Allowance for Police Traffic Directors	Allow.	1	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00	\$10,000.00				
2A	Sanitary Sewer Pipe Lining	L.F.	1,341	\$70.45	\$94,473.45	\$75.00	\$100,575.00	\$77.50	\$103,927.50	\$80.00	\$107,280.00	\$5.20	\$6,973.20	\$70.45	\$94,473.45				
3A	Video Inspection of Sewer	L.F.	1,341	\$4.10	\$5,498.10	\$4.50	\$6,034.50	\$5.00	\$6,705.00	\$5.00	\$6,705.00	\$300.00	\$402,300.00	\$4.10	\$5,498.10				
4A	10" Polyvinyl Chloride of Sewer Pipe	L.F.	43	\$350.00	\$15,050.00	\$500.00	\$21,500.00	\$100.00	\$4,300.00	\$500.00	\$21,500.00	\$50.00	\$2,150.00	\$627.00	\$26,961.00				
5A	Excavation, Test Pit	C.Y.	15	\$0.01	\$0.15	\$20.00	\$300.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$100.00	\$1,500.00	\$50.00	\$750.00	\$1.00	\$15.00				
	TOTAL ALTERNATE BID ITEMS				\$125,021.70		\$138,409.50		\$126,432.50		\$146,985.00		\$422,173.20		\$136,947.55				
	TOTAL BASE BIDS 1, 2, & ALTERNATE BID				\$521,260.72		\$594,170.69		\$636,319.13		\$685,948.75		\$972,323.45		\$708,891.80				
	*Denotes Difference in amount.																		